date of initial application, 1 January 2019. Any cumulative effect at the date of initial
application is recognised in the opening reserves and comparative information has not been
restated.

– 17 –

As at 1 January 2019, the Group recognised additional lease liabilities and measured right-
of-use assets at the carrying amounts as if IFRS 16 had been applied since commencement
date, but discounted using the incremental borrowing rates of the relevant lessees at the
date of initial application by applying IFRS 16 transition provisions.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 16, the Group is not required to
make any adjustment on transition for leases in which the Group is a lessor but account for
these leases in accordance with IFRS 16 from the date of initial application and
comparative information has not been restated.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 65,524 65,524
Lease prepayments 21,568 (21,568) –

Interests in associates 38,051 (263) 37,788
Deferred tax assets 6,544 676 7,220
Other assets 4,840 (746) 4,094

Current assets
Prepayments and other current
assets 23,619 (518) 23,101

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 107,887 (100) 107,787
Current portion of lease
liabilities – 10,260 10,260

Current portion of finance lease
obligations 101 (101) –

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 35,604 35,604
Finance lease obligations 115 (115) –

Equity
Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the
Company 343,069 (2,440) 340,629

Non-controlling interests 1,030 (3) 1,027

– 18 –

3 SEGMENTAL REPORTING

An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages in business activities from which
revenues are earned and expenses are incurred, and is identified on the basis of the internal
financial reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to
allocate resources and assess performance of the segment. For the periods presented,
management has determined that the Group has one operating segment as the Group is only
engaged in the integrated telecommunications business. The Group’s assets located outside
mainland China and operating revenues derived from activities outside mainland China are less